“ Je 6 B Rk R



K % B & R



o B 3 9 % B O ¢ ¥y HBF
AAHREHER FHBILABEN 64K
KFHRIARRE  FHEFELEFEHIHD
—AERELAMK H. K. $ 500




B AR AR R

I BERE | —R2E
HRNRIRGE
hRASEH [ RMENR |
HREGENFOR
FR—-FTRIE

[ TEkmsd | XFaLD
I #T | f R
=2 3o afess
PAGME

I —ERU2S RIS |

I EZAEARHE ]
MEACRREL | X%&E
HBER ML IR
[ RTBESIRES 303K |
TRES I HTREa® |
[ SRR &AL | 3638
[ REFHRFE )
AR WEZSE

—1 —

10
13
17
20
22
25
28
31
35
38
41
45
49
52
57
61
64



ERABEFNER

I B | HHR
HRNEBNES
(W | RETHD 12
BRI SR

[ BRHEE | KAk
[ SEFIRERER | fT DR
[ %# | BB RH
REPRISHEER
FepILFGE R
KBRS
FEFPRER
KELBEBENDRER
MEGEN [ RWItL |

I ARQEEE | MIRRAR
[ ARRE |
[ SR EA |
ERLFRKEE

I ZEXRERSK |

[ 3252 | Hoflise R 5

[ R ) iR
Rcr -t HE R
F&EHA | %R

[ BSEE | hrysz

-—2 —

67
70
72
75
79
81
84
86
90
94
97
99
101
105

109
112
116
118
122
125
128
130
132
134



B SRRy [ TR
WsRITA—Riks

hB/NRISEAR

[ ALH%F | (PR
IS | FHR
[FEmE S | —-FNE
I #7Ess | W3

[ TEFEAEHR |
FALAR ), T PHHA L HO3ER
I FARLR |
EAMR | ZEFms
WEFRFR

[ RAEARHIBER |
[REEEC ) BB T ATiRgs |
T 7R | 33 T HA )
— AR R

[ KL% | RRAERAIT
[ A FERITERE

[ ERERM | 49558
R EBRITSE R
ANRERTES [ KE 1 F
EEHR [ k& | (IRTE
[ 7K | ehid T 4788 ]

[ 7K%F | At IR

—_3 —

136
139

141
145
147
149
151
155
157
159
162
164
166
169
172
175
178
181
185
188
191
193
196
199



I =@ | RPARREE
I fRotse | FBIRA
TRARAE | — MR
T3 | B3R
REBEOIHE | %2
FE TR | (mEER
R I R4

201
204
207
209
211
213
216



EREPER T WK

BSHEBFALT KEAK ],
[ KB5S ERE,
BN S B R,
ZRELSFHT
BIEE ] RE,
I +=%, +A, REAERGAE W, &
E, $HKBEZ, HHR, & AN B, Bl
e, BERA, RE, FHRL4gHE, BHHRS
BZHA, BHxHK, BN, SHEBRK, BRKS
H: [ KBRS ERE, BMERS IS, &
BELSFNUG |¢REME 2, AHETGE
5%, HmE, NBITT. J
[ KB | % ARobert Paynef3t:%, m
T
The great wind rises, clouds are scat-
tered;
Master of all seas, I return to my
home.
Where are my warriors who guard the
four frontiers?



ERTHRO AR, F—atATRA
gl. TER], 25WT:
[ KRS BHER,
HEREESEER.
WAEESHEHN,
BMEASFES,
TR AR5 8% U 0T,
B S EEE.
R S B AR,
BREBESRES,
Wgid Iy = A
EAB BT (Giles) HIZ BT,
The autumn blast drives the white
scud in the sky,
Leaves fade, and wide geese sweeping
south meet the eye;
The scent of late flowers fills the soft
air above,
My heart full of thoughts of the lady
I love.
In the river the barges for revelcarouse
Are lined by white waves which break
over their bows.

Their oarsmen keep time to the piping



Yet joy is as naught

Alloyed by the thought

That youth slips away and that old
age is coming.
BRETORL UFEK,
% AR (Waley) #0221 R B A,
Autumn wind rises: white clouds fly.
Grass and trees wither: geese go south.
Orchids all in bloom: chrysanthemums
smell sweet.

I think of my lovely lady: I never
can forget.

Floating-pagoda boat crosses Fen Ri-
ver.

Across the mid-stream white waves
rise,

Flute aud drum keep time to sound
of the rowers’ song:

Amidst revel and feasting, sad
thoughts come;

Youth’s years how fewy Age how
sure|

BRENE, RIS,

BT LRSS ARER, BE [ KER B

BEAABEEIRE, TUE—LK,

—_ 3 —



BEEE [ KB | 2BT

The big wind rises,

And the clouds fly up and down;

Having spread power and sway over
the empire,

Now I am back to my native town.

But where I am to find fierce warriors

To guard the frontiers around

HEXEZR,BAERE, =, M, STW down’
town, around g,

Payne i [ g% ¥ P35 B0 | © 1 [ Mas-
ter of all seas, I return to my home |, 25
AR

HRXHBTERBARC AR, F
S

The autumn wind rises and the white
clouds fly,

Vegetation grows faded and yellow,
and the wild geese are homeward souther-
ly.

Orchid has its excellence and chrys-
anthemum jts fragrance,

It is hard for me to forget the fair
lady that I cherish.

We sail the storied boat across the

-_— 4 —



Fen River,

And the boat ploughs through the
middle stream and turn up white waves;

The flutes and drums sound as the
oaring song starts.

Extreme joy leads to much grief;

What can we do with old age, youth
being brief?

Rexroth )3 X [T,

The autumn wind blows white clouds

About the sky. Grass turn brown.

Leaves fall. Wild geese fly south.

The last flowers bloom, orchids

And chrysanthemums with their

Bitter perfume. I go for

A trip on the river. The barge

Rides the current and dips with

The white-capped waves, They play
flutes

And drums, and the rovers sing.

I am happy for a moment

And then the old sorrow comes back.

I was young only a little while,

And now I am growing old.

BE—a [ DHERRSREN ], NERFEE

—_— —



[ what can we do with old age, youth being
brief | , 2 Rexroth > 24k [ I was young only
a little while, And now I am growing old |,
— el —FEl



[HEPE |-k

THIAES, 8T ] ZRERDEKN,

[ HEHEBEZT, KD, &8, BERRER
KEZHE, %, HEENEEEK HEDK
RH:. [EECHEP RAEAZLZH IH
ERIER, Kikd, FRAZRK, E2 BB
£, ¥Rz, RREE LK %, BRF
H: [ ARLESKEHR, BRRSBAHE, R
MATRM BRSRSTEM | RKE, XA
MzZzo HENBATT: EAEN, REMHKE. |

BT [ hiRbsRER | Huasst, HA
WCRTE M AD3E, HRIERFREN, ®wE: [t
Rz, EBRZFEH, |

F-RERBITIRCRI ZITZ]] KX
#E, HEPNOFR, FERPE, XE—HERE
B

[ EEEE, MALR, RRUEEK, 1
HERZPOFT, BEESEB RE T T HEH
] RER, REBREG, REREWH.
B, HARKITA, WAKE, #FERK, 1A
AMKBAKE, HEEHE, FEEARE, [H&

— 7 —



EESN\ER, HGE1THB, REEE FRE
M, KEHIL, RFEFRT. RSXERIL, b
RZTR, EBRZREN, IRERANSBI, TH
TREBMN—4,

[ABEBHTHARL ), REHAER
AR ARAER | RERBRN, BHEN
BRAMNEFARHNRAURR, e [ 7351
[ RC®, ERRZEB], SRR ]

[ TRER I ERARRBN, HRENRH
BELW, RIBERST., WATHREHERKE
%, |

BRCEREH,

[ B AER, W, DEBaRR
WRET RFLE, HHLK, MRNELARKR
MiRZER, EBRZEHR], ERARRER
BREERRBOVARERAET. |

BABREF—EHWRETEN B F T H
My T

I XEX KX &%,

HRJEE MEE K.

ZREREF&),

NTHBE®REH,

BANK PR,

T 45 A e BB

ERRILEES,



BERBIREN, |
HET WS, HEFEREE ZES,
[ RS RER | E—H5F, ABERXR
BHER, W,
My strength uprooted mountains,
My spirit overtopped the world;
But the times are against me,
And Chui can gallup no more
What can I do?
And what is to become
Of Lady Yu?
BRE—G[RSBESEREMN ], REQES
TO



R AR

[ Chinese Literature | ( [ B X & | )
—~LEEEZAR, FAIBTHR-EINKESE,
YR~ BHERNAAERRAFROXE,

BA@WERE, #—aR[EET., K
AR

IMEARL, BENER, wHelR,
BbERE. EENRE, BETET, A
A%, WEAHR, BEAWR, ABRILT,
EAAER, HEURT, ABERY, TER
B, EREF#R—, 2ZBAB. |

BTN TEEERY, TEERERIEAN
A, REFEBASIAN,

EEFHHERNT,

East of the pass gallant knights

Rise in arms to punish traitors;

First joining forces at Mengchin,
Their goal is Hsienyang.

But their allied armies are at odds;
Irresolute, they straggle like wild ge-



