中國文學英譯絮談

中國文學英譯絮談中國文學英譯絮談 Notes on some English translations of Chinese literature 中國文學英譯絮談中國文學英譯絮談 Notes on some English translations of Chinese literature 中國文學英譯絮談中國文學英譯絮談 Notes on some English translations of Chinese literature 中國文學英譯絮談中國文學英譯絮談 Notes on some English translations of Chinese literature 中國文學英譯絮談中國文學英譯絮談 Notes on some English translations of Chinese literature 中國文學英譯絮談中國文學英譯絮談 Notes on some English translations of Chinese literature 可國文學英譯絮談中國女學英譯絮談 otes on some 大n 北h 出a版a 陆s 出f 版hinese literature 中國文學英譯絮談中國文學英譯絮談 ptes on some English translations of Chinese literature

中國文學英譯絮談

沙楓著

大光出版社出版

中國文學英譯絮談

沙 楓著

大光出版社出版 香港北角馬竇道 6 4 號

大千印刷公司承印 香港英皇道芬尼街2號D

一九七六年五月初版

H. K. \$ 5.00

目 録

澳働胆和澳 政市的 詩歌	1
「覇王別姬」一詩英譯	7
曹操的詩興英譯	10
中學會考的「結廬在人境」	13
中學會考的李白詩	17
李白一詩十餘英譯	20
「花落知多少」英譯知多少	22
「遊子吟」的八種英譯	25
「每逢佳節倍思親」	28
劉禹錫兩首詩	31
「一舞劍器動四方」	35
「黃河入海流」	38
「輕舟已過萬重山」英譯	41
杜牧詩中的「紅」興「白」	45
「前度劉郎今又來」	49
「鳳凰台」對「黃鶴樓」	52
「桃花亂落如紅雨」英譯	57
「天若有情天亦老」	61
一個「膩」字不易譯	64

王安石幾首詩的英譯	67
「泊船瓜洲」有新譯	70
中詩的意譯和直譯	72
「黃河」還是「黃沙」?	75
昧於文法的誤譯	79
「曉月過殘壘」的過錯	81
「柴門聞犬吠」何以譯錯	84
「薫籠」翻譯的烏龍	86
龔自珍詩的幾種英譯	90
孫中山與黃興的詩	94
秋瑾的詩文和英譯	97
中國詩中無愛情?	99
英國企鵝叢書的中國作品	101
中學會考的「賣花女」	105
「人間詞話」的時人詞	109
「人約黃昏後」的英譯	112
「流水繞孤村」	112
王船山詩詞英譯	118
「五百光洋貿得來」	122
「史記」的簡練譯文	
「歸去來辭」的英譯	125
	128
「有酒盈樽」非「満杯」	130
「金玉其外」的英譯	132
「醉翁亭記丨中的誤譯	134

諸曷兒的「別出師表」	130
柳宗元的一篇游記	139
中國小說的英譯本	141
「紅樓夢」的兩種英譯	145
「紅樓夢」有新英譯	147
「満紙荒唐言」一詩四譯	149
「葬花詩」三種英譯	151
「十年辛苦不尋常」	15 5
「紅樓」、「西廂」的英譯	157
「子條中山狼」	159
「賈不假」英譯難諧音	162
護官符見新譯	164
「大有大的難處」	166
「大陣仗」見於「紅樓夢」	169
從「西賓」談到「東風」	172
一些燈謎的英譯	175
「紅樓夢」英譯的錯誤例子	178
「公子王孫把扇搖」	181
「智取生辰綱」的英譯	185
武松怎樣打死老虎	188
小說詞滙與「水滸」英譯	191
賽珍珠譯「水滸」的烏龍	193
「水滸」中的「好漢」	196
「水滸」綽號兩種英譯	199

「三國演義」的開頭與英譯	201
「儒林外史」英譯新版本	204
「儒林外史」一段爾英譯	207
「打秋風」及其英譯	209
朱自清的「背影」英譯	211
茅盾「春蠶」的兩種英譯	213
吳組湘的「樊家舖!	216

漢高祖和漢武帝的詩歌

漢高祖劉邦有此「大風歌」: 「大風起兮雲飛揚。 威加海内兮歸故鄉。 安得猛士兮守四方!」 據「史記」戴稱:

「十二年,十月,高祖已繁布軍會甄,布走,令别將追之。高祖還,歸,過沛,留,置酒沛宮,悉召故人、父老、子弟縱酒。發沛中兒得百二十人,教之歌。酒酣,高祖擊筑,自爲歌詩曰: 『大風起兮雲飛揚。威加海內兮歸故鄉。安得猛士兮守四方! 』令兒皆和習之。高祖乃起舞,慷慨傷懷,泣數行下。」

「大風歌」有英人Robert Payne的英譯,如下:

The great wind rises, clouds are scattered;

Master of all seas, I return to my home.

Where are my warriors who guard the four frontiers?

漢武帝劉徹的「秋風辭」,第一句也用「風起」、「雲飛」,全詩如下:

「秋風起兮白雲飛,

草木黄落兮雁南歸。

蘭有秀兮菊有芳,

懷佳人兮不能忘。

汎樓船兮濟汾河,

横中流兮揚素波。

簫鼓鳴兮發櫂歌,

歡樂極兮哀情多。

少壯幾時兮奈老何! 」

英人翟理士 (Giles) 的英譯如下:

The autumn blast drives the white scud in the sky,

Leaves fade, and wide geese sweeping south meet the eye;

The scent of late flowers fills the soft air above,

My heart full of thoughts of the lady I love.

In the river the barges for revelcarouse Are lined by white waves which break

over their bows.

Their oarsmen keep time to the piping and drumming.....

Yet joy is as naught

Alloyed by the thought

That youth slips away and that old age is coming.

翟理士的譯文,以音韻勝。

英人韋理(Waley)的英譯則是這樣的:

Autumn wind rises: white clouds fly.

Grass and trees wither: geese go south.

Orchids all in bloom: chrysanthemums smell sweet.

I think of my lovely lady: I never can forget.

Floating-pagoda boat crosses Fen River.

Across the mid-stream white waves rise.

Flute and drum keep time to sound of the rowers' song:

Amidst revel and feasting, sad thoughts come;

Youth's years how few! Age how sure!

拿理的譯文,則是簡而明的。

除了上述三人所譯的,劉徹的「秋風辭」現 再多介紹幾種英譯於後,可以作一比較。 蔚成的「大風歌」英譯如下:

The big wind rises,

And the clouds fly up and down;

Having spread power and sway over the empire,

> Now I am back to my native town. But where I am to find fierce warriors To guard the frontiers around!

道首英譯,勝在押韻,二、四、六行的 down, town, around 押韻。

Payne 把「威加海內兮歸故鄉」曾作「Master of all seas, I return to my home」, 譯得較有氣勢。

蔚成又翻譯了漢武帝劉徹的「秋風辭**」**,譯 文如下:

The autumn wind rises and the white clouds fly,

Vegetation grows faded and yellow, and the wild geese are homeward southerly.

Orchid has its excellence and chrysanthemum its fragrance,

It is hard for me to forget the fair lady that I cherish.

We sail the storied boat across the

Fen River,

And the boat ploughs through the middle stream and turn up white waves;

The flutes and drums sound as the oaring song starts.

Extreme joy leads to much grief; What can we do with old age, youth being brief?

Rexroth 的譯文如下:

The autumn wind blows white clouds
About the sky. Grass turn brown.
Leaves fall. Wild geese fly south.
The last flowers bloom, orchids
And chrysanthemums with their
Bitter perfume. I go for
A trip on the river. The barge
Rides the current and dips with
The white-capped waves, They play
flutes

And drums, and the rovers sing.

I am happy for a moment

And then the old sorrow comes back.

I was young only a little while,

And now I am growing old.

「what can we do with old age, youth being brief」, 與 Rexroth 之譯作「I was young only a little while, And now I am growing old」, 一神似, 一貌似。

「霸王別姫」一詩英譯

「霸王别姬」,「史記」是這樣記載的:

「項王軍壁垓下,兵少,食盡,漢兵及諸侯兵圍之數重。夜,聞漢軍四面皆楚歌,項王乃大 驚曰:『漢皆已得楚乎?是何楚人之多也!』項 王則夜起,飲帳中。有美人名虞,常幸從;駿馬 名騅,常騎之。於是項王乃悲歌慷慨,自爲詩 曰:『力拔山兮氣蓋世。時不利兮騅不逝。騅不 逝兮可奈何!虞兮虞兮奈若何!』歌數闋,美人 和之。項王泣數行下,左右皆泣,莫能仰視。」

除了「力拔山兮氣蓋世」這四句詩外,項羽 敗亡前有兩句話,也是比較流傳的,就是:「此 天之亡我,非戰之罪也。」

有一篇題爲「『天亡我』之『謬』」的文章,對項羽的評論,頗爲中肯。文章一開頭就這樣說:

「暮靄降臨, 笳角悲鳴。處於四面楚歌、十 面埋伏之中的項羽, 淒淒慘慘演完了『霸王别 姬』的悲劇,率領殘兵敗將,深夜潰圍而出。翌 晨,項羽迷失方向,前遇大澤,後有追兵。他自 知末日來臨,回首往事,不禁喟然長嘆: 『吾起 兵至今八歲矣,身七十餘戰,所當者破,所擊者 服,末嘗敗北,遂霸有天下。然今卒困於此,此 天之亡我,非戰之罪也。』於是自刎烏江,了結 了罪惡的一生。

「司馬遷的「項羽本紀」,是把項羽作爲 「近古以來未嘗有」的英雄來讚嘆的,但對項羽 臨死前的道番自白却很不以爲然,說,「乃引 「天亡我,非用兵之罪也」,豈不謬哉!」

「「天亡我」當然是荒謬的。但是項羽爲什 麼會失敗,司馬遷没有、也不可能作出正確的回 答。」

道篇文章最後說:

「成敗不在天,關鍵在路綫。思想政治路綫 决定了劉邦必勝,項羽必敗。而項羽臨死却還大 叫「天之亡我,非戰之罪也」,這不過是没落階 級的絶望哀鳴和自我解嘲罷了。」

粤人廖鳳書有一首關於楚霸王的 粵 語 打 油 詩,如下:

「又高又大又囉唆, 區死等長軍利劍, 三尺多長犀利劍, 八千觀溜後生哥。 既然**凜冰**爭皇帝, 何必類倫殺老婆。 若果烏江唔鋸頸, 漢兵追到屎難疴。 」

道首打油詩,對楚霸王極挖苦之能事。

「力拔山兮氣蓋世」這一首詩,有楊憲益夫 婦的英譯,如下:

> My strength uprooted mountains, My spirit overtopped the world; But the times are against me, And Chui can gallup no more What can I do? And what is to become Of Lady Yu?

最後一句「虞兮虞兮奈若何」, 是譯得較弱 了。

曹操的詩與英譯

「Chinese Literature」(「中國文學」) 一九七五年三月號,刊登了曹操三首詩的英譯, 並配以一篇聞軍寫的介紹曹操及其詩歌的文章。

現介紹兩首於後,第一首是「蒿里行」,原詩是:

「關東有義士, 興兵討羣兇。初期會盟津, 乃心在咸陽。軍合力不齊, 躊躇而雁行。勢利使 人爭, 嗣還自相戕。淮南弟稱號, 刻璽於北方。 鎧甲生蟣蝨, 萬姓以死亡。白骨露於野, 千里無 驀鳴。生民百遺一, 念之斷人腸。」

詩中的「白骨露於野, 千里 無 鶏 鳴」這兩句, 是常常被人引用的。

道首詩的英譯如下:

East of the pass gallant knights
Rise in arms to punish traitors;
First joining forces at Mengchin,
Their goal is Hsienyang.
But their allied armies are at odds;
Irresolute, they straggle like wild ge-

ese;